



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

WP(C) No.17796 of 2021

Ramesh Prasad Sao

....

Petitioner

Mr. Manas Ranjan Mohapatra, Senior Advocate
along with Mr. Naveen Kumar, Advocate
-versus-

State of Odisha and others

....

Opposite Parties

Mr. Saswat Das, AGA

CORAM:

THE HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

AND

THE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MURAHARI SRI RAMAN

ORDER

21.04.2026

**W.P.(C) Nos.17796, 18019, 18740, 18743, 18981 of 2021 and
12363 of 2023 and 32995 of 2024**

Order No.

34. 1. Since the similar connected matters are pending before the Bench, presided over by Justice Shri Manash Ranjan Pathak, Mr. Manas Ranjan Mohapatra, learned Senior Advocate appearing for the petitioner submits that because of the pendency of the instant matters before this Court, his matter pending in the other Court is getting delayed. He says that these matters may also be released, so that the same can be heard by the said Bench.
2. In view of the above submission, in order to avoid any conflicting decision to come, let these matters be released from this Bench.

**(Harish Tandon)
Chief Justice**

**(M.S. Raman)
Judge**